the rate,

the lower
the fair value.

Direct
comparison

method

Transacted
prices

– The higher
the comparable

value,
the higher

the fair value.

A significant reduction in the capitalisation rate and/or discount rate in isolation would result in a significantly
higher fair value of the investment properties.

The key unobservable inputs correspond to:

•  Discount rate, based on the risk-free rate for 10-year bonds issued by the government in Singapore,
adjusted for a risk premium to reflect the increased risk of investing in the asset class;

•  Terminal yield reflects the uncertainty, functional/economic obsolescence and the risk associated with
the investment properties; and

•  Capitalisation rate which corresponds to a rate of return on investment properties based on the expected
income that the property will generate.

A
N

N
U

A
L

R
E

P
O

R
T

 2
0

1
6

149

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 SEPTEMBER 2016

3. INVESTMENT PROPERTIES (CONT’D)

Level 3 fair value measurements (cont’d)

The net change in fair value of the properties recognised in the Statements of Total Return has been adjusted
for amortisation of lease incentives as follows:

Group and Trust
2016 2015

$’000 $’000

Surplus on revaluation 28,944 63,559
Amortisation of lease incentives (537) 480
Surplus on revaluation recognised in Statements of Total Return 28,407 64,039

Direct operating expenses (including repairs and maintenance) arising from rental generating properties are
disclosed on Note 18 to the financial statements.

The Group has no restrictions on the realisability of its investment properties and no contractual obligations to
purchase, construct or develop investment property or for repairs, maintenance or enhancements other than
as disclosed in Note 27.

4. FIXED ASSETS

Equipment,
furniture and fittings

Group and Trust
2016 2015

$’000 $’000

Cost
At beginning 360 324
Additions 23 38
Disposals (26) (2)
At end 357 360

Accumulated depreciation